
 
 
Agenda\Executive\31 May 2022 Page 1

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

  

    
 

Monday, 23 May 2022 
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE 
 (Councillors: Alan McClafferty (Chairman), Sarah Jane Croke, Colin Dougan, 

Shaun Garrett, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Adrian Page and Robin Perry) 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House and 
www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC on Tuesday, 31 May 2022 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda 
will be set out as below. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  

Part 1  
(Public) 

    
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 
- 

 
2.  Minutes   

 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 
2022  (copy attached). 
   

3 - 6 

 
3.  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting. 
   

- 

 
4.  Questions by Members   

 
The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 

- 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Agenda\Executive\31 May 2022 Page 2

from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16. 
    

5.  Local Community Project Fund Bids   
 

7 - 18 
 
6.  Executive Working Groups 2022/23   

 
19 - 34 

 
7.  Appointment of Outside Bodies 2022/23   

 
35 - 50 

 
8.  Surrey Leaders' Group Outside Bodies   

 
51 - 66 

 
9.  Household Support Fund 2   

 
67 - 76 

 
10.  Exclusion of Press and Public   

 
77 - 78 

 
Part 2  

(Exempt) 
    

11.  Executive Working Groups Notes   
 

79 - 200 
 
12.  Review of Exempt Items   

 
To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public.  

201 - 202 



Minutes\Executive\15 March 2022

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 15 
March 2022  

 
 + Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman) 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 

+ 
- 

Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

  
+  Present 

 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
In Attendance:  Cllr Graham Alleway, Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr 
Sharon Galliford, Cllr Mark Gordon, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr Graham Tapper, 
Cllr Pat Tedder, Cllr Victoria Wheeler and Cllr Valerie White 
  

103/E  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 15 February and 28 February 2022 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.  
   

104/E  Questions by Members 
 
In response to Councillor Victoria Wheeler, the Leader undertook to circulate the 
response he had received from Michael Gove MP concerning a question on 
housing targets. 
   

105/E  Annual Plan 2022/23 
 
The Executive considered the proposed Annual Plan for 2022/23, which set out 
the key projects and performance indicator targets for the next financial year. The 
Annual Plan was the main delivery vehicle for ensuring that the ambitions in the 
Five Year Strategy, which had been agreed in October 2021, were delivered. The 
draft plan had been considered by the Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee 
at its meeting in January and its comments had been included. 
  

RESOLVED that the Annual Plan for 2022/23, as attached at Annex 
A to the agenda report, be agreed.  

   
106/E  Household Support Fund Update 

 
The Executive was informed that a further £21,650.39 had been
[...]
totalling £49,153.55 in respect of 
Council Tax and £93,045.17 in respect of Non-Domestic Rates be 
approved for write off. 

   
112/E  Review of Exempt Items 

 
The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
  

RESOLVED that the annex to the agenda report associated with 
minute 111/E remain exempt. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman 

Page 6



 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

31st May 2022 
 

Local Community Improvement Fund Bids 
 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Adrian Page, Planning & Control  
Strategic Director/Head of Service Gavin Chinniah, Head of Planning 
Report Author: Steven Appleby, Community Infrastructure 

Levy Delivery Officer 
Key Decision:     No 
Date signed off by portfolio holder 16 May 2022 
Wards Affected:  Mytchett & Deepcut, Frimley, Frimley 

Green, Heatherside, Old Dean, Parkside, St 
Michaels, St Paul’s, Town and Watchetts 

 
 
Summary and purpose 
To consider bids received for funding from the Local Community Improvement Fund 
for the period ending 1st February 2022 as detailed in Annex 1.  
 
Recommendation  
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that, in line with the CIL bids detailed in 
Annex 1, 
 
(i) £3,600 be awarded to Mytchett, Frimley Green & Deepcut Society for four 

new replacement litter bins (bid 1); 
(ii) £18,600 be awarded to Frimley Village Hall for the resurfacing of the front, 

side and driveway access to the hall (bid 2); 
(iii) £3,611 (net) be awarded to Heatherside ward (Councillor John Skipper) for 

five new wooden benches. (bid 3); and 
(iv) £15,200 (net) be awarded to Heatherside Ward Residents Association for the 

replacement of play equipment and surface area.(bid 4) 
 
The Executive is advised to RECOMMEND to Full Council that projects 3 and 4 be 
added to the Council's Capital Programme.   
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 In Octob
[...]
nitoring Officer Comments:  
 
6.1 No matters arising. 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – list of outside bodies for 2022/23 and of nominations for 2022/23 received 
as at 16 May 2022 
 
Annex B – Reports from representatives appointed in 2021/22  
 
Background Papers 
None 

 

Page 37



Annex A

 

Appointment of Representatives to serve on Outside Bodies 2022/23 
 

Organisation Representatives for 
2021/22 

Nominations for 
Representatives 
2022/23 

Basingstoke Canal Joint 
Management Committee 

Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr David Lewis 
(sub) 

Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 

Blackwater Valley 
Advisory Committee for 
Public Transport 

Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr David Lewis 
Vacancy (sub) 
 

Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr David Lewis 

Blackwater Valley 
Countryside Partnership 

Cllr Sarah Jane 
Croke 
Cllr David Lewis 

Cllr Sarah Jane 
Croke 
Cllr David Lewis 

Briars Centre 
Management Committee 

Cllr Sharon Galliford Cllr Sharon Galliford 

Camberley Town 
Football Club – Observer 

Cllr Valerie White 
 

Cllr Valerie White 
 

Chobham Common 
Liaison Group 

Cllr Pat Tedder 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
 

Cllr Pat Tedder 
Cllr Victoria 
Wheeler 
 

Citizens Advice Bureau 
Management Committee 

Cllr David Lewis Cllr David Lewis 

Collectively Camberley 
BID Board  

Cllr Alan McClafferty Cllr Alan McClafferty 

Community Services 
Partnership Board (one 
position reserved to the 
Portfolio Holder) 

Cllr David Mansfield 
Cllr Rodney Bates 
Vacancy 
 

Cllr Rebecca 
Jennings-Evans 

Deepcut Village 
Association 

Cllr Paul Deach Cllr Paul Deach 

Fairoaks Airport 
Consultative Committee 

Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
 

Cllr Victoria 
Wheeler 
 

Fairtrade Steering Group 
– new appointment for 
2022/23 

n/a  

Farnborough Aerodrome 
Consultative Committee 

Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Vacancy (sub) 

Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
 

Frimley Community 
Centre Management 
Committee 

Cllr Darryl Ratiram Cllr Darryl Ratiram 

Frimley Fuel Allotments 
Charity (4 year 
appointments) 
No appointments to be 
made in 2022/23 

Cllr Sarah Jane 
Croke 
Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
Cllr Graham Tapper 

n/a 

Page 38



Annex A

 

Gordon’s Sports Hall 
Advisory Group 
 

Cllr Graham Alleway Cllr Graham Alleway 

Heatherside Community 
Centre Council* 

Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
 

Cllr John Skipper 
 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Graham Tapper 

Heathrow Community 
Noise Forum 
 

Cllr Pat Tedder 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
(sub) 
 

Cllr Pat Tedder 
Cllr Victoria 
Wheeler (sub) 
 

Henry Smith Charity (4 
year appointments) 
No appointments to be 
made in 2022/23 

Cllr Sarah Jane 
Croke 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Pat Tedder 

n/a 

Joint Waste Collection 
Services Committee 

Cllr David Mansfield 
Cllr Robin Perry (sub) 

Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Robin Perry (sub) 

Local Government 
Association - General 
Assembly 

Leader of the Council 
– Cllr Alan 
McClafferty 
Cllr Colin Dougan 
(sub) 

Leader of the Council 
– Cllr Alan 
McClafferty 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
(sub) 

Miss Gomms Trust (4 
year appointments) two 
appointments to be 
made in 2022/23  

Cllr Colin Dougan (to 
May 2023) 
Mr Martin Goodway 
(to May 2022) 
Cllr Emma-Jane 
McGrath (to May 
2024) 
Rev Chris Russell (to 
May 2024) 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
(to May 2024) 
Cllr Pat Tedder (to 
May 2022) 

Mr Martin Goodway 
Cllr Pat Tedder 

Mytchett Community 
Association General 
Committee 

Cllr Paul Deach 
 

Cllr Paul Deach 
 

Parity for Disability Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
 

Cllr Helen Whitcroft 

Parking and Traffic 
Regulation outside 
London Adjudication 
Joint Committee (4 year 
appointments) 
No appointments to be 
made in 2022/23 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Paul Deach (sub) 

n/a 

RELATE North East 
Hants and Borders 

Vacancy 
 

 

Page 39



Annex A

 

South East England 
Councils 

Leader of the Council 
– Cllr Alan 
McClafferty 
Cllr Colin Dougan 
(sub) 

Leader of the Council 
– Cllr Alan 
McClafferty 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
(sub) 

Surrey County Playing 
Fields Association 

Cllr Pat Tedder 
 

Cllr Pat Tedder 
 

Surrey Environment 
Partnership 

Cllr David Mansfield Cllr Colin Dougan 

Surrey Heath Age 
Concern 

Cllr Shaun Garrett  Cllr Shaun Garrett  

Surrey Heath Arts 
Council 
 

Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr John Skipper  
Vacancy 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 
(sub) 

Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr John Skipper  
 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 
(sub) 

Surrey Heath Local Area 
Committee 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Vivienne 
Chapman 
Cllr Josephine 
Hawkins 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
 
 
 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
(sub) 
Cllr Pat Tedder (sub) 
 

Cllr Graham 
Alleway 
Cllr Vivienne 
Chapman 
Cllr Josephine 
Hawkins 
Cllr Victoria 
Wheeler 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
(sub) 
Cllr Pat Tedder 
(Sub) 

Surrey Heath 
Partnership  
 

Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 

Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Sarah Jane 
Croke 

Surrey Heath Sports 
Council (1 reserved to 
Portfolio Holder) 
 

Cllr Rebecca 
Jennings-Evans 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 

Cllr Rebecca 
Jennings-Evans 
 

Surrey Heath Youth 
Focus 

Cllr Stuart Black 
 

Cllr Stuart Black 
 

Surrey Leaders’ Group Cllr Alan McClafferty Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Thames Basin Heaths 
Joint Strategic 
Partnership Board 

Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr David Lewis 
(sub) 

Cllr Victoria 
Wheeler 
Cllr David Lewis 
(sub) 

Voluntary Support North 
Surrey 

Cllr Josephine 
Hawkins 
Cllr Pat Tedder (sub)  

Cllr Pat Tedder 
(Sub) 

*Note: It was agreed with Heatherside Community Centre Council that for the 2021/22 municipal 
year three appointments would be made.  

Page 40



Annex A1

 

Nominations to Outside Bodies – Applications for Miss AE Gomms Trust 
 
Applicant Supporting Details 
Mr Martin Goodway “I was invited to become a Trustee in 1981 by Cllr 

Julian Farrell as the charity Commision were 
unhappy that the body was made up of entirely 
councillors. Julian thought my experience as a 
C
[...]
.  The importance of working in accordance 
with the constitution.   
 
I understand figures, budgets and the need for 
careful investments. 
 
I believe that my experience with Alms Houses 
would make me a suitable Trustee for the Miss A E 
Gomm Charity.”  

 

Page 42



Annex B

Appointment of Representatives to serve on Outside Bodies 2021/22 
 

Organisation Representatives for 
2021/22 

Report for 2021/22 

Basingstoke Canal Joint 
Management Committee 

Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr David Lewis (sub) 

No report received 

Blackwater Valley 
Advisory Committee for 
Public Transport 

Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr David Lewis 
Vacancy (sub) 
 

No report received 

Blackwater Valley 
Countryside Partnership 

Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr David Lewis 

No report received 

Briars Centre 
Management Committee 

Cllr Sharon Galliford No report received 

Camberley Town 
Football Club – Observer 

Cllr Valerie White 
 

No report received 

Chobham Common 
Liaison Group 

Cllr Pat Tedder 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
 

No report received 

Citizens Advice Bureau 
Management Committee 

Cllr David Lewis No report received 

Collectively Camberley 
BID Board  

Cllr Alan McClafferty No report received 

Cllr David Mansfield 
 

 
 

Community Services 
Partnership Board – New 
Appointment for 2021/22 Cllr Rodney Bates I was one of the Surrey Heath Cllr reps along with Cllr David Mansfield 

(as portfolio holder).  We had one formal meeting held via Zoom although 
the intention is to alternate meetings in person between Surrey Heath and 

P
age 43



Annex B

Runnymede.  Purpose is to have oversight of the joint community 
services that we operate (day centres, community transport, alarms, 
community meals). I would imagine there would be probably 3 or 4 
meetings a year although no future dates have been arranged.  Since I 
informed Runnymede about David's resignation and that I was therefore 
the only Surrey Heath Cllr rep, I heard nothing from them at all 
[...]
agement team for information to 
ensure the community centre remains popular and well used. I have also 
encouraged the pre-school to successfully apply for £500 (local ward 
fund) to assist with washing facilities for the children during Covid. 
 
There are many benefits why SHBC should maintain having councillors 
being involved with HCC that has demonstrably proven to help the 
management team, officers at SHBC/SCC, community and activity groups 
and many others who have asked for some assistance to help with some 
of their concerns. The interconnection between all parties and bodies 
works well and benefits everyone. 

Cllr Graham Tapper 
 

No report received 

Heathrow Community 
Noise Forum 
 

Cllr Pat Tedder 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
(sub) 
 

No report received 

Henry Smith Charity (4 
year appointments)  

Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Pat Tedder 

No report received 

Joint Waste Collection 
Services Committee 

Cllr David Mansfield 
Cllr Robin Perry (sub) 

No report received 

P
age 46



Annex B

Local Government 
Association - General 
Assembly 

Leader of the Council – 
Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Colin Dougan (sub) 

No report received 

Miss Gomms Trust (4 
year appointments)   

Cllr Colin Dougan (to 
May 2023) 
Martin Goodway (to May 
2022) 
Cllr Emma-Jane 
McGrath (to May 2024) 
Rev Chris Russell (to 
May 2024) 
Cllr Graham Tapper (to 
May 2024) 
Cllr Pat Tedder (to May 
2022) 

No report received 

Mytchett Community 
Association General 
Committee 

Cllr Paul Deach 
 

No report received 

Parity for Disability Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
 

No report received 

Parking and Traffic 
Regulation outside 
London Adjudication 
Joint Committee (4 year 
appointments) 
 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
 

The Patrol is very much a watching brief and we do get information as to 
what’s going on in the Parking and Traffic and Enforcement world. I do 
lobby the committee to expedite government on key issues relevant to 
SHBC objectives such as Quality of Life regarding Pavement Blocking. 
Sadly the Department of Transport (DFT) is dragging its heels on the 
proposed national ban. 
Further information on the organisation can be found here: 
https://www.patrol-uk.info/ 
 

P
age 47

https://www.patrol-uk.info/


Annex B

Cllr Paul Deach (sub)  

RELATE North East 
Hants and Borders 

Vacancy 
 

N/a 

South East England 
Councils 

Leader of the Council – 
Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Colin Dougan (sub) 

No report received 

Surrey County Playing 
Fields Association 

Cllr Pat Tedder 
 

No report received 

Surrey Environment 
Partnership 

Cllr David Mansfield n/a 

Surrey Heath Age 
Concern 

Cllr Shaun Garrett  No report received 

Surrey Heath Arts 
Council 
 

Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr John Skipper  
Vacancy 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 
(sub) 

No report received 

Surrey Heath Local Area 
Committee 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Vivienne Chapman 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
 
Cllr Morgan Rise (sub) 
Cllr Pat Tedder (sub) 
 

No report received 

P
age 48



Annex B

Surrey Heath 
Partnership  
 

Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 

No report received 

Surrey Heath Sports 
Council (1 reserved to 
Portfolio Holder) 
 

Cllr Rebecca Jennings-
Evans 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 

No report received 

Surrey Heath Youth 
Focus 

Cllr Stuart Black 
 

Advised by the Council’s Contact: ‘Due to the covid restrictions and as 
most of our committee are over the age of 70 we had restricted our 
Grants reviews to as and when requested. Currently, our meetings are 
held on Zoom. So far as many youth groups are only getting back to 
normal, we will keep you informed of any changes. 
Normally, Borough and District Council Reps are invited to attend the 
AGM and any Grant Aid request meetings.’  
  

Surrey Leaders’ Group Cllr Alan McClafferty No report received 
Thames Basin Heaths 
Joint Strategic 
Partnership Board 

Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr David Lewis (sub) 

N
[...]
aft or Final)  

Comments/ 
Changes since 
last version  

Page 64



Attachment 1 

 

Nominations to outside bodies on behalf of Boroughs/Districts  

2022 

Section 1 – Details of nominee 

Name:  

Authority:  

Date elected to Authority:  

Date elected to County Council:  

Political affiliation  

Address 

 

 

Phone number  

Email:  

 

Section 2 – Detail of nomination 

Name of outside body:  

Nomination confirmed by: Council / Committee 

Date confirmed:  

 
  

Page 65



Section 3 – Background and experience 

Relevant background or 
experience 

 

 

 

 

 

Please explain your interest in 
this position and why you would 
be suited to fill it. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Any further information you wish 
to have considered. 

 

 

 

 

Page 66



 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

31st May 2022 
 

Household Support Fund 2 
 
Portfolio Holder:      Cllr Sarah-Jane Croke, Housing 

Safeguarding & Support 
Strategic Director/Head of Service  Louise Livingston, Head HR,  

Performance & Communication 
Report Author:     Jayne Boitoult - Community  

Partnership Officer 
Key Decision:      no 
Date Portfolio Holder consulted  20 May 2022 
Wards Affected:      All 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
To agree the local approach to distribute the Household Support Fund as a matter of 
urgency, to those who are in the greatest need locally as the required criteria. 
 
Recommendation  
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that 
 
(i) The action plan outlined in 4.6 and the allocation of funding outlined in 4.5 of 

this report be agreed; and 
 
(ii) To delegate authority of the final details of this scheme and implementation of 

any further Household Support Grant Schemes to the Portfolio Holder 
Housing, Safeguarding and Support in conjunction with the Head of HR, 
Performance and Communications. 

 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 In October 2021, the government (DWP) introduced additional funding to 

target financial support for vulnerable households over the winter months, to 
be known as the Household Support Grant, this operated until 31st March 
2022 and from a £500m National budget, Surrey County Council received an 
allocation that totalled £5,290,829.72, which is based on the population of 
each authority weighted by a function of the English Index of Multiple 
Deprivation. 

 
1.2 The grant is designed to enable local Council’s to support vulnerable 

households with the increasing costs of food, energy, water, and other 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9. 



 

essentials. During the initial period 1st October 21 to 31st March 22 £198,471 
was distributed to those in need locally.  
 

1.3 In the Government Spring Statement, a further Household Support Fund (2) 
was announced, to be operational from 1st April – 30th September 2022. This 
scheme has introduced changes in which the criteria now states that at least a 
1/3rd is to be funded to residents of a pensionable age, and at least a further 
1/3rd is to be funded to households with residents with children, with the 
remaining funds to other households genuinely in need of support.  
 

1.4 Discussions are underway between SHBC and CASH to re-establish and 
agree a ‘local eligibility framework and approach’ to enable CASH to distribute 
grant funding that best supports the households who are in the most need 
locally.  

 
2. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
2.1 It is proposed that the Executive reviews the proposed scheme and suggests 

any changes as appropriate. 
 
3. Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy 
 
3.1 Within the Council’s Five Year Strategy this fund and we will take a positive 

approach to supporting all sectors of our community, including those who are 
most vulnerable and support our aims of: 

  Safeguard and support our vulnerable residents and support 
independent living for all. 

  Deliver projects that support young people and families.  
 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 The total allocation for Surrey Heath 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\31 May 2022

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held on 31 May 2022  

 
- Cllr Alan McClafferty  (Chairman) 

 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 

- 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

  
+  Present 

 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
In Attendance:  Cllr Graham Alleway, Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr 
Stuart Black, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr John Skipper, Cllr Graham Tapper and 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
  

1/E  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.  
   

2/E  Local Community Project Fund Bids 
 
In October 2020, the Executive had set up the Local Community Improvement 
Fund for bids to use local CIL funds for the non-parished wards. The Fund pooled 
the Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy contributions to allow wards 
that did not deliver new development, but did experience its impact, to have 
access to CIL funding. It also allowed the community to bid for funding for small 
scale local capital projects. 
  
The Executive considered four applications that had been received during the 
round of bids open between 4 January and 1 February 2022 and a summary of 
each was noted.  
  

RESOLVED that, in line with the CIL bids detailed in Annex 1 to the 
agenda report, 

  
(i)     £3,600 be awarded to Mytchett, Frimley Green & Deepcut Society 

for four new replacement litter bins; 
  
(ii)   £18,600 be awarded to Frimley Village Hall for the resurfacing of 

the front, side and driveway access to the hall; 
  
(iii)  £3,611 (net) be awarded to Heatherside ward (Councillor John 

Skipper) for five new wooden benches; and 
  

(iv)  £15,200 (net) be awarded to Heatherside Ward Residents’ 
Association for the replacement of play equipment and surface 
area. 

  



Minutes\Executive\31 May 2022

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that £3,611 (net) and £15,200 (net), for 
five new wooden benches in Heatherside ward and to Heatherside 
Ward Residents’ Association for the replacement of play equipment 
and surface area respectively, be added to the Council's Capital 
Programme.   

   
3/E  Executive Working Groups 2022/23 

 
The Executive considered a report proposing the establishment of working groups, 
their terms of reference and the allocation of seats to those working groups.  
  
The list of the proposed membership for each Working Group, as nominated by 
Group Leaders, was noted, subject to the correction that Councillor Shaun Garrett 
would be a member of the Property Investment Working Group in place of 
Councillor Colin Dougan.  
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)        the following Executive Working Groups for the Municipal 
Year 2022/23 be established: 

  
      Camberley Town Centre Working Group; 
      Climate Change Working Group; 
      Community Support Working Group; 
      Equality Working Group; 
      Local Plan Working Group; 
      Property Investment Working Group; 
      Surrey Heath Villages Working Group; 

  
(ii)      the Terms of Reference for each of the Working Groups, as set 

out at Annex A to the agenda report, be agreed;  
  

(iii)     the number and allocation of seats on each working group be 
as set out in the Terms of Reference; and 

  
(iv)     the nominations of members to each Working Group by 

Group Leaders, as previously circulated, as amended, be 
noted. 

   
4/E  Appointment of Outside Bodies 2022/23 

 
The Executive considered a report seeking appointments to outside bodies for the 
2022/23 municipal year.  
  
Members discussed the positions that were contested and made the following 
decisions: 
  

(i)     Basingstoke Canal Joint Management Committee – it was agreed to 
appoint Councillor Helen Whitcroft as the main representative and 
Councillor Stuart Black as the substitute; 
  



Minutes\Executive\31 May 2022

(ii)    Heatherside Community Centre Council – it was agreed to appoint 
Councillor Edward Hawkins, Councillor John Skipper and Councillor 
Graham Tapper; 

  
(iii)   Miss Gomms Trust - it was agreed to appoint Councillor Pat Tedder and 

Ms Elizabeth Thody to the vacancies. The Chairman, on behalf of the 
Council, thanked Mr Martin Goodway for his considerable service to the 
Trust; 

  
(iv)   Surrey Heath Local Committee – it was agreed to appoint Councillor 

Graham Alleway, Councillor Vivienne Chapman, Councillor Josephine 
Hawkins, Councillor Morgan Rise, Councillor Victoria Wheeler, and 
Councillor Valerie White to the Committee. Members were advised that 
clarification had been received that substitutes were not appointed to 
Surrey Heath Local Committee.  

  
It was noted that a number of reports from representatives appointed for 2021/22 
on the work they had undertaken during the previous year were outstanding. The 
Governance Working Group would be considering an item on appointments to 
Outside Bodies at a future meeting and it was suggested that improvements to this 
process could be considered at that time.  
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)        the appointments to outside bodies listed below be agreed;  
  

Organisation Representatives 2022/23 
Basingstoke Canal Joint 
Management Committee 

Cllr Helen Whitcroft  
Cllr Stuart Black (sub) 

Blackwater Valley Advisory 
Committee for Public Transport 

Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr David Lewis 

Blackwater Valley Countryside 
Partnership 

Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr David Lewis 

Briars Centre Management 
Committee 

Cllr Sharon Galliford 

Camberley Town Football Club – 
Observer 

Cllr Valerie White 
  

Chobham Common Liaison Group Cllr Pat Tedder 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
  

Citizens Advice Bureau 
Management Committee 

Cllr David Lewis 

Collectively Camberley BID Board  Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Community Services Partnership 
Board (one position reserved to 
the Portfolio Holder) 

Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
Vacancy 



Minutes\Executive\31 May 2022

Deepcut Village Association Cllr Paul Deach 
Fairoaks Airport Consultative 
Committee 

Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
  

Fairtrade Steering Group – new 
appointment for 2022/23 

Vacancy 

Farnborough Aerodrome 
Consultative Committee 

Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
  

Frimley Community Centre 
Management Committee 

Cllr Darryl Ratiram 

Frimley Fuel Allotments Charity (4 
year appointments) 
No appointments to be made in 
2022/23 

n/a 

Gordon’s Sports Hall Advisory 
Group 

Cllr Graham Alleway 

Heatherside Community Centre 
Council 

Cllr Edward Hawkins  
Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Graham Tapper 

Heathrow Community Noise 
Forum 
  

Cllr Pat Tedder 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler (sub) 
  

Henry Smith Charity (4 year 
appointments) 
No appointments to be made in 
2022/23 

n/a 

Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee 

Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Robin Perry (sub) 

Local Government Association - 
General Assembly 

Leader of the Council – Cllr 
Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Shaun Garrett (sub) 

Miss Gomms Trust (4 year 
appointments) two appointments 
to be made in 2022/23 

Cllr Pat Tedder  
Ms Elizabeth Thody 
  

Mytchett Community Association 
General Committee 

Cllr Paul Deach 
  

Parity for Disability Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Parking and Traffic Regulation 
outside London Adjudication Joint 
Committee (4 year appointments) 
No appointments to be made in 
2022/23 

n/a 

RELATE North East Hants and 
Borders 

Vacancy 



Minutes\Executive\31 May 2022

South East England Councils Leader of the Council – Cllr 
Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Shaun Garrett (sub) 

Surrey County Playing Fields 
Association 

Cllr Pat Tedder 
  

Surrey Environment Partnership Cllr Colin Dougan 
Surrey Heath Age Concern Cllr Shaun Garrett  
Surrey Heath Arts Council 
  

Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr John Skipper  
Vacancy 
Cllr Edward Hawkins (sub) 

Surrey Heath Local Area 
Committee 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Vivienne Chapman 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr Valerie White 
  

Surrey Heath Partnership  
  

Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 

Surrey Heath Sports Council (1 
reserved to Portfolio Holder) 
  

Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 

Surrey Heath Youth Focus Cllr Stuart Black 
  

Surrey Leaders’ Group Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Thames Basin Heaths Joint 
Strategic Partnership Board 

Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr David Lewis (sub) 

Voluntary Support North Surrey Vacancy 
Cllr Pat Tedder (Sub) 

  
(ii)      attendance by the appointed members at meetings of the 

bodies listed above be regarded as approved duties, in 
accordance with the Members’ Allowances Scheme. 

   
5/E  Surrey Leaders' Group Outside Bodies 

 
The Executive considered a report detailing the vacancies for Surrey Leaders’ 
Group Outside Bodies which would be filled in 2022/23. It was reported that no 
Members had expressed an interest in being nominated to any of the vacant 
positions.  
  

RESOLVED that no nominations be made to Surrey Leaders’ 
Group Outside Bodies vacancies. 



Minutes\Executive\31 May 2022

   
6/E  Household Support Fund 2 

 
The Executive was reminded that, in October 2021, the Government had 
introduced additional funding to target financial support for vulnerable households 
over the winter months; this fund, known as the Household Support Grant, had 
operated until 31st March 2022. The grant was designed to enable local Councils 
to support vulnerable households with the increasing costs of food, energy, water, 
and other essentials. 
  
In the Government’s Spring Statement, a further Household Support Fund (HSF2) 
had been announced, to be operational from 1 April and 30 September 2022. This 
scheme had introduced changes in which the criteria now stated that at least one 
third was to be funded to residents of a pensionable age and at least a further third 
to be funded to households with residents with children, with the remaining funds 
to other households genuinely in need of support. The total funding available to 
Surrey Heath from HSF2 was £159,183. 

  
Members were advised that discussions were underway between the Council and 
Citizens Advice Surrey Heath (CASH) to re-establish and agree a ‘local eligibility 
framework and approach’, to enable CASH to distribute grant funding that best 
supported the households that were in the most need locally.  
  
It was also proposed to delegate authority to the Head of Service in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder to finalise the details of the scheme, along with authority 
to implement any future schemes where necessary.   
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)        the action plan outlined in paragraph 4.6 of the agenda report 
and the allocation of funding outlined in paragraph 4.5 of the 
agenda report be agreed; and 

  
(ii)      authority be delegated to the Head of HR, Performance and 

Communications in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Safeguarding and Support to finalise the details of 
this scheme and the implementation of any further Household 
Support Grant Schemes. 

   
7/E  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
set out below: 
  

Minute                Paragraph(s) 
                              
8/E                       3 



Minutes\Executive\31 May 2022

9/E                       3 
   

8/E  Executive Working Groups Notes 
 
The Executive received the notes of Executive Working Group meetings which 
had taken place in the previous few months. It was noted that in future it was 
intended to report the Working Group notes to the Executive more frequently.  
  

RESOLVED that the Working Group notes be received. 
   

9/E  Review of Exempt Items 
 
The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)        the Camberley Town Centre Working Group notes from the 
meetings on 26 August, 2 November and 16 December 2021 
remain exempt for the present time; 

  
(ii)      the Climate Change Working Group notes from the meetings 

held on 21 July and 4 November 2021 and 26 January 2022 be 
made public;  

  
(iii)     the Community Support Working Group notes from the 

meetings held on 9 September, 18 October, 8 December 2021 
be made public; 
  

(iv)     the Equality Working Group notes from the meetings held on 
9 September 2021 and 13 January 2022 and 10 February 2022 
be made public; 
  

(v)      the Local Plan Working Group notes from the meetings held 
on 30 June, 11 August, 18 October, 9 November and 2 
December 2021, and 24 January 2022 remain exempt for the 
present time; 

  
(vi)     the Property Investment Working Group notes from the 

meetings held on 7 July, 4 August, 1 September, 6 October, 3 
November and 1 December 2021, and 10 January, 2 February 
and 2 March 2022 remain exempt for the present time; 

  
(vii)   the Surrey Heath Villages Working Group notes from the 

meeting held on 1 November 2021 be made public; and 
  

(viii)  all Working Group notes remaining exempt be periodically 
reviewed by the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer, with 
a view to making them public when appropriate. 

  



Minutes\Executive\31 May 2022

 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman 


